

NO. 22-01801

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

HAITAO XIANG,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
Case No. 4:19-cr-00980-HEA
The Honorable Henry Edward Autrey, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT**

Esha Bhandari
Nathan Freed Wessler
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
Email: ebhandari@aclu.org,
nwessler@aclu.org

Hannah Zhao
Counsel of Record
Jennifer Pinsof
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
Email: zhao@eff.org, jpinsof@eff.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES A WARRANT
 FOR ELECTRONIC DEVICE SEARCHES AT THE BORDER4

 A. The Fourth Amendment Balancing Test in *Riley* Informs
 Whether the Border-Search Exception to the Warrant
 Requirement Applies to Electronic Devices 6

 B. Warrantless Electronic Device Searches Are Highly Intrusive
 of Personal Privacy7

 C. Warrantless Electronic Device Searches Are Untethered
 from the Border-Search Exception’s Purposes 12

 II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES AT LEAST
 REASONABLE SUSPICION OF DIGITAL CONTRABAND
 FOR ELECTRONIC DEVICE SEARCHES AT THE BORDER 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 3220

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH EIGHTH CIRCUIT
 RULE 28A(h).....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , 419 F.Supp.3d 142, 158 (D. Mass. 2019), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part,</i> <i>rev'd in part sub nom. Alasaad v. Mayorkas</i> , 988 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2021)	14, 18
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2015).....	13
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	8
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	6
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	13
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Kamaldoss</i> , 2022 WL 1200776 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2022)	6, 15
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 103 F.Supp.3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015)	7, 15

<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)	9, 17
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	5, 7, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 815 (D. Md. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Smasal</i> , 2015 WL 4622246 (D. Minn. June 19, 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10
Other Authorities	
Ericsson, <i>Ericsson Mobility Report</i> (June 2022).....	8
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (April 7, 2021)	8
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Border Search of Electronic Devices</i> , <i>Directive No. 3340-049A</i> (Jan. 4, 2018)	9
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Immigration and Inspection Program</i> (Feb. 21, 2014).....	14
